contract with Boak & Sons, the “lowest and/or best” bidder as determined and awarded 
by the Board of Control, to replace the roof of 565 W. Tuscarawas Avenue (the Magical 
Theatre) in the amount of $65,058.00 and the roof of 571 W. Tuscarawas Avenue (the 
Weigand Building) in the amount of $66,502.00, for the total amount of One Hundred 
Thirty One Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Dollars and No Cents ($131,560.00).  Magical 
Theatre Company will reimburse the City $35,000 of the $65,058 cost per the negotiate 
Memorandum of Agreement Lease.

SECTION 2.  That it is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of 
this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this ordinance were taken in an